GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH PUBLIC HEALTH AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Phone No: 08592-221389

From

K. Rama Mohan Rao B.Tech., Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Near R.R Tank, Balaji Rao Peta, Ongole-523 002. E-mail Id: eephongole@yahoo.co.in

To

The Revenue Divisional Officer,

Ongole,

Prakasam.

Letter No. ADK/WSIS/AIIB/DB/ATO/2019

1494

Dt.12/06/2019

Sir,

Sub:- Addanki Nagar Panchayat - Comprehensive Water Supply Scheme - AIIB - Land allocation for construction of various components near Thammavaram Hillock - Requested - Regarding.

Ref:-

- 1. G.O.M.S. No. 144 MA&UD (UH) Dept., Dt: 07-05-2018.
- 2. S.E (PH) Nellore Agt. No. 16/2018-19, Dt. 18/02/2019 of Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, Nellore
- 3. The Collector & District Magistrate, Ongole addressed to Joint Director, Agricultural Department, Ongole vide Roc No: RC 111/142051/2018, Dt: 28-05-2018.

I am to submit that, the Government has accorded administrative sanction for "Addanki Comprehensive Water Supply Improvement scheme" under Asian Infrastructure & Investment Bank (AIIB) Funding with Gundlakamma Reservoir as source vide reference 1st cited. Further, it is to inform that Public Health Department is the Executing Agency and Addanki Nagar Panchayat is the User Agency. The work was awarded to the Contracting agency vide reference 2nd cited and they had commenced the work.

and the second

In this connection, it is informed that there is a provision for the construction of following components for which allocation of land to be done to this department.

s no	Name of the Location Component		Description	Area Requirement in sqm	
1	GLBR	Top of the Thammavaram Hillock	Size required is 30m*30m	900 sqm	
			Total	900 sqm	
2)a)	Pumping Main	Along the Hillock	Length required is 320 m and width is 1.1 m	352 sqm	
2)b)	Approach Road	Along the Hillock	Length required is 450m and width is 6.00m	2700 sqm	
			Total	3052 sqm	

	4112 sqm 1.02 acres				
	160 sqm				
3)b)	Transformer Yard	Foot of Hillock	the	Size required is 12m*8m	96 sqm
3)a)	Watchmen Quarters	Foot of Hillock	the	Size required is 8m*8m	64 sqm

Hence, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ongole, Prakasam is requested to take necessary action for the allotment of land for the construction of above components nearby to the Thammavaram Hillock as the above work is a time bounded and is to be completed within the schedule programme.

Encl: Copy of Letters vide reference 3rd

Yours faithfully,

Sdl - K. Rama Mohan Rao Executive Engineer, Public Health Division :: Ongole

Copy to The Tahsildar, Korisapadu Mandal, Prakasam District for favour of information.

Copy to The Commissioner, Addanki N.P., Addanki for favour of information.

Executive Engineer,

Public Health Division :: Ongole

From
Sri V.Vinay Chand, I.A.S.,
Collector & District Magistrate,
Prakasam District, Ongole.

To The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ongole/Kandukur.

The Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Department, Ongole

The Superintending Engineer, R&B Department, Ongole.

The Joint Director, Agriculture Department, Ongole.

The Municipal Commissioner, Addanki/Chimakurthy/Kanigiri/Giddalur.

The Executive Engineer, Public Health, Ongole. <

E-218869

ATO 31/2/18

Rc.III/142051/2018, dated 28/05/2018

Sir,

Sub:- Andhra Pradesh Urban Water Supply Project (APUWSP) with Financial Assistance of Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) - Request for Water drawl permissions, Alienation of laying of pipelines - from various departments - Review Meeting at 12.00 P.M on 31/05/2018 in the Joint Collector's Chamber, Ongole-Reg.

Ref:-

D.O.Lr.No.1094427/UH/2018, dated 16/05/2018 of Sri R.Karikala Valavan, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department.

I invite your attention to the reference cited.

In the reference cited, the Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department has addressed a D.O Letter to the District Collector, Prakasam informing that the Government of Andhra Pradesh is taking up Andhra Pradesh Urban Water Supply Project with Financial

20

Assistance of Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) for providing water supply facilities in 50 Urban Local Bodies with an overall project cost of Rs.4188.71 Cr and Administrative Sanction has been vide G.O.Ms.No.144, MA&UD (UH) Department, dated 07/05/2018. The following are the ULBs in which the Water Supply projects are being proposed under AIIB in Prakasam District:

- 1. Addanki
- 2. Chimakurthy
- 3. Giddalur
- 4. Kanigiri

It is further informed that as per AIIB norms the prerequisite for grounding of the project is to obtain the necessary permissions from various departments i.e. for raw water drawl, alienation of land and permission for laying of pipelines etc. from other departments such a Water Resources, R&B, Revenue, Panchayat Raj Departments, NHAI & South Central Railways etc., It is also informed that the Engineer-in-Chief, PH&MED is the Implementing Agency for the AIIB project has already addressed the letters to the concerned Engineer-in-Chiefs of all the departments in this regard for required permissions. The list of departments from which permissions required in Prakasam District are annexed.

Therefore, the above addressed officers along with their supporting staff are requested to attend the Review Meeting in the chambers of Joint Collector, Prakasam District, Ongole on 31/05/2018 at 12.00 PM with detailed information without fail.

Encl:- Annexure

Yours faithfully,
MARKANDEYULU D
JOINT COLLECTOR-II

Annexure

	Water	AIIB Project drawl requirement from Water Re	esource Departi	ment
SI. No	Name of the U LB	Source	Drawl Quanti ty (TMC)	Permission requir
1	2	3	4	5
1	Chimakurthy	Ramatheertham Reservoir	0.15	Yes
2	Giddalur	Gundla Brahmeshwara Reserv	0.17	Yes
3	Kanigiri	Ramatheertham Reservoir	0.21	Yes

	Lan		IB Project from Water Resource Depart	ment
SI. N	Name of the	Project Component	Location	Extent of area in S q.Mtrs
1	2	3	4	5
1	Addanki	Intake Well cum Pum p House	Gundlakamma Reservoir	400
		ELSR's/GLSR	NSP Office	1400
2	Chima kurth v	Intakë Well cum Pum p House	Ramatheertham Balancing Reservoir	400
3	Giddalur	Intake Well cum Pum p House	Gundla Brahmeswaram Re servoir	400
4	Kanigiri	Intakë Well cum Pum p House	Ramatheertham Balancing Reservoir	400
1		WTP	Kanigiri Irrigation Tank	4127
		SS Tank	Kanigiri Irrigation Tank	120 Acres

	La	AllB Pr and alignation/ Permission	1	nent
SI. N	Name of the ULB	Project Component	Location	Extent of area in Sq Mtrs
1	2	3	4	5
1	Kanigiri	ELSR's/GLSR	Peddarikatla/	2000 Sq.m
2	Addanki	ELSR's/GLSR	Tammavaram Hilloc k	2000 Sq.m
3	Chimakurthy	ELSR's / GLSR	Ramatheertham Hil lock/	2000 Sq.m
4,	Kanigiri	Intake Well cum Pump House	MRO Office	

2)

21		Land a	AIIB Proj lienation/ Permission		artm	ent
SI. No.	Name of the	e ULB	Project Component	Location	Exte	ent of area in Sq.Mtrs
1	2		3	4		5
1	Addanki		ELSR's/GLSR	R & B Office	1400	

	L and	AIIB Projection AIIIB Projection AIIIIB Projection AIIIB Projection AIIIB Projection AIIIIB Projection AIIIIB Projection AIIIIB Proj		rtment
SI. N	Name of the U LB	Project Component	Location	Extent of area in Sq.M trs
1	2	3	4	5
1	Addanki	WTP/Plumping Station/ I LSR	E Agriculture Marl et	15000

		(i) (i)		
		AIIB Project		
		Land alienation/ Permission from Roads	and Buildir	ngs Department
1	Name of the ULB	Project Component	Location & width in Mtrs	Extent of area in Sq.Mtrs
1	2	3	4	5
1	Giddal ur	Laying of 450 mm DI pipeline from An umallapalli to Timmapuram Kothapal li		Cumbum-Giddalur Road, CH 21/600 KM to CH +32/200 KM
2	Addan ki	Laying of 600 mm DI Pipe from Gundla kamm Reservoir to Addanki Town	Length-12 KM & Width -1M Crossing o f Road 6M X 1M	-2, CH.+199.60 KM to CH.+2 12.40 KM
3	Kanigi:	NH.565	21000 X 1 M	CH 245/0 KM to CH 263/30 0 KM
	material representation of the control of the contr	Laying of 700 mm dia DI pumping mai n from Marrichetla palem to Chinnari katla Junction	KM &	CH.+30/100 KM to CH.59/400 KM

MARKANDEYULU D JOINT COLLECT OR-II

Copy to the Superintending Engineer, Projects, Ongole for information and necessary action.

Copy to the Regional Inspection Officer, Ongole (Board of Intermediate Education) for information and necessary action.

· Copy to the Assistant Director, Marketing, Ongole for information and necessary action

Copy to the Executive Engineer, Roads & Buildings, NH Division, M.G.Road, Vijayawada.

Copy to the Executive Engineer, Roads & Buildings, RDC Division, Collector Compound Guntur.

Signature xalid

Digitally signed by Duylada Markandeyulu

Reason: Appr